CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

1.	Complete the information below BEFORE printing and completing items 2 through 7. Items in red are representation below BEFORE printing and completing items 2 through 7. Items in red are representation. Department: County Manager's Office Department contract file name (use effective date): Inter-Faith Food Shuttle _MngrOffice_20240701 Project Code: Click here to enter text.							
	Contract type: Contract	Please Return Contract to:						
	Contracted Services/ Food Rescue Distribution	Name: Brenda Clegg						
	Contract Component: Master Change Order Number/Ad Inter-Faith Food Shuttle addendum	Email:Brenda.clegg@chathamcountync						
Numbe	r: Click here to enter text.							
	Vendor Name: West Chatham Caring Communities	<u>.gov or</u>						
	Effective Date: 7/1/2024	erik.lindley@chathamcountync.gov						
	Approved by: County Manager Date approved by the BOC: 05/01/2024	Special Instructions for Clerks						
	Office:							
	Ending Date: 6/30/2025 Total Amount: \$11,250.00							
	 Department Head or his/her designee has read the contract in its entirety. By: <u>Brenda Clegg</u> Department Head signature required) County Attorney has reviewed and approved the contract \(\subseteq \) Reason:							
	This is an automatic renewal and does not require approval from the County If this box is checked the County Attorney's Office has reviewed made needed changes to protect the County because the contract and the services required by the County are not available from an	the contract but has not is a sole source contract						
4.	Technical/MIS Advisor has reviewed the contract if applicable. Yes	No						
5.	Vendor has signed the contract. Yes No							
6.	A budget amendment is necessary before approval. Yes No No							
7.	Approval							
	Requires approval by the BOC - contracts over \$100,000.00. Follow Board submission guidelines.							
	Requires approval by the Manager – contracts \$100,000 or less.							
8.	Submit to Clerk.							
	Clerk's Office Only							
	Finance Officer has signed the contract The Finance Officer is not required to sign the contract							

This Agreement	ic	funded by	Federal Dollars	
Tills Agreement	13	minucu oy	I cuciai Donais	1

NORTH CAROLINA

CHATHAM COUNTY

AGREEMENT FOR GOODS AND/OR SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT FOR GOODS AND/OR SERVICES (this "Agreement"), made and entered into this day of ______, 2024 by Chatham County, a corporate and body politic of the State of North Carolina (the "County") and Inter-Faith Food Shuttle (the "Agency"). Either the County or the Agency may be referred to herein as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the Agency has agreed to provide goods and/or services as hereinafter set forth in a professional manner in accordance with the standards of Agency's business or industry, and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to enter into an Agreement with Agency to provide the goods and/or services specified in Appendix 1, Scope of Work, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and made an integral part of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreement described below, the Parties agree as follows:

- Term of Agreement: The term of this Agreement shall commence on July 1st, 2024 and end on June 30th, 2025, unless terminated hereinafter set forth.
- 2. <u>Scope of Service</u>: The Agency shall provide to the County the goods and/or service (the "Services") set forth in the "Scope of Work" attached hereto as Appendix 1.
- 3. <u>Grant of Funds</u>: To support the work of the Agency in providing the goods and/or services to the public, the County has awarded the Agency a grant in the amount of \$11,250.00. The Agency agrees to abide by any special conditions outlined in the Funding Notification Letter which is attached hereto as Appendix 2 and incorporated herein by reference.
- 4. <u>Audit of Agency's Financial Records</u>: If the annual income of the Agency is greater than \$500,000.00, the Agency may be asked to provide an audit for the period covering the term of this Agreement. If the annual income of the Agency is between \$100,000.00 and \$499,999.00, the Agency may be asked to provide a financial review for the period covering the County's service contract. If the annual income of the Agency is \$99,999 or less, the Agency may be asked to cooperate with a financial analysis conducted by the County or its agent for the period covering the term of this Agreement. If the Agency receives over \$5,000.00 of public funding, including the funds made available by the County under this Agreement, the Agency agrees to comply with the annual reporting requirement of N.C.G. S. §55A-16-24 (Financial Statements for the Public). The County shall have the right to inspect all Agency financial records, minutes, and other documents that are not confidential, and the Agency shall present such documents within 48 hours of County's request. The Agency will immediately notify the County's agent of any legal, financial or organizational matters or program changes which may impact the Agency's ability to operate or deliver services or which may impair or adversely affect the Agency's financial standing.
- 5. <u>Use of Allocated Funds</u>: Funds allocated by Chatham County are made available to the Agency to assist in delivering services to the public as provided for in N.C.G.S. §153A-449. The Agency shall not undertake any program, function, joint undertaking, or service unless the County itself is authorized by law to engage in such program, function, joint undertaking, or service. Funds shall be spent only for the purposes outlined in the Agency's application to provide service, incorporated herein by reference; the Funding Notification Letter, incorporated herein by reference, or as amended by written or e-mail communication between the Agency and the County. Funds must be used for lawful, public purposes and cannot be used for political activity, to advocate for or against a political candidate or party, or for or against a religious belief, denomination, or congregation. Funds must not be used to pay a board member for any service to the Agency.
- 6. <u>Measurable Outcomes</u>: The Agency will strive to meet the measurable outcomes outlined in the Agency's application, or as amended by written or e-mail communication between the Agency and the County. The Agency agrees to provide semi-annual written or e-mail reports on the status of achieving these outcomes to the County

Manager's office by January 14th, 2025 and July 14th, 2025. The County or its agent has the right to request additional information at any time. Failure to meet these deadlines can result in suspension of funding and ineligibility for future funding.

- 7. Insurance: It is the responsibility of the Agency to maintain appropriate insurance.
- 8. Confidentiality: All proprietary data and information, if any, furnished to Agency by the County shall be regarded as confidential, shall remain the sole property of the County and shall be held in confidence and safekeeping by Agency for the sole use of the County and Agency under the terms of this Agreement. Agency agrees that its officers, employees, and agents will not disclose to any person, firm, or entity other than the County or its designated legal counsel, accountants, or practice management consultants any confidential information about the County. Agency agrees to carry out its obligations to the County in compliance with all privacy and security regulations required by law.
- Intellectual Property Owned by Agency: This Agreement is subject to the North Carolina public records law and may be released upon request. Not all "Trade Secrets" will quality as protected under N.C.G.S. §132-1.2 and 66-152.
- 10. <u>Status of Parties</u>: Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as establishing a partnership or joint venture relationship between Agency and the County. Agency and its employees and representatives are independent agencies, solely responsible for its or their performance under this Agreement and shall have no legal authority to bind the County.
- 11. <u>Assignment and Subcontracting</u>: Neither this Agreement nor any rights or obligations hereunder shall be subcontracted, assigned, or delegated by Agency without prior written consent of the County, which consent may be withheld in the County's sole discretion.
- 12. <u>Binding Effect</u>: This Agreement shall be binding upon the Parties hereto, their heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, if such assignment has been approved by the County.
- 13. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice or other communication required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given on the date delivered personally or deposited in the United States Postal Service, certified mail, return receipt requested, with adequate postage affixed, address as follows:

Chatham County Attn: County Manager Post Office Box 1809 Pittsboro, North Carolina 919.542.8200 Agency Name: Inter-Faith Food Shuttle Attn: Address: City, State, Zip Code: Phone: Email:

- 14. <u>Governing Law</u>: This Agreement and the rights and obligations to the Parties hereunder shall be construed and governed by the laws of the State of North Carolina, and the venue for any proceedings arising hereunder shall be in the state court of appropriate jurisdiction located in Chatham County, North Carolina.
- 15. <u>Modifications</u>: This Agreement may be amended or modified only by the mutual written consent of the Parties. A modification is not enforceable against the County unless it is signed by the County Manager or other duly authorized official.
- 16. <u>Entire Agreement</u>: This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties pertaining to the subject matter of this Agreement. With respect to that subject matter, there are no promises, agreements, conditions, inducements, warranties or understandings, written or oral expressed or implied, between the Parties, other than as set forth or referenced in this Agreement.

- 17. <u>Waiver</u>: A waiver of any provision of this Agreement must be in writing, designated as such, and signed by the Party against whom enforcement of the waiver is sought. The waiver of a breach of any provisions of this Agreement shall not operate or be construed as waiver of subsequent or other breach thereof.
- 18. Termination: This Agreement may be terminated as follows:
 - a. Cause: If the services provided by Agency under this Agreement are not performed as specified herein, this Agreement may be terminated by the County for cause. Grounds for termination for cause shall include, but not be limited to, the following:
 - Failure to respond to reasonable requests from the County to provide the Services covered by this Agreement.
 - ii. Failure to properly recycle any electronic equipment as specified in Article 9, Chapter 130A of the North Carolina General Statute, or failure to comply with any statutory requirement included in the formal bid request, as provided in the bid packet, which bid packet is incorporated herein by reference.
 - iii. Failure to maintain the insurance required by this Agreement.
 - iv. Charging rates or fees in excess of those permitted under this Agreement.
 - v. Inefficient, or unsafe practices in providing Services.
 - vi. The material breach of any provision of this Agreement.
 - b. Convenience: The County reserves the right to terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to Agency for any reason deemed by the County to serve the public interest. This termination for convenience will not be made when termination is authorized under any other provision of this Agreement. In the event of such termination, the County shall pay the Agency its costs directly attributable to those Services received by the County prior to termination that meet the requirements of this Agreement. Provided however, that no costs will be paid to the Agency that are recoverable in the Agency's normal course of doing business. The County is not liable for the loss of any profits anticipated to be made hereunder, nor for any special, consequential, or similar damage.
- 19. <u>Annual Appropriations and Funding</u>: This Agreement is subject to the annual appropriation of funds by the Chatham County Board of Commissioners. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, in the event that funds are not appropriated for this Agreement, the County shall be entitled to immediately terminate this Agreement, without penalty or liability, except the payment for all Services satisfactorily provided under this Agreement up to and through the Agency's receipt of notice of termination.
- 20. <u>Indemnity</u>: Agency agrees to indemnify and hold harmless, the County, its officers, agents, servants, and employees from an all claims, actions, lawsuits, losses, damages, expenses, judgments or liabilities of any kind whatsoever (including without limitation, cost of defense and attorney fees) suffered by the County and proximately caused by an act or omission of Agency, its subcontractors, agents, or employees.
- 21. <u>State and Federal Requirements</u>: By signing this Agreement, Agency certifies that (*if applicable*) Agency, and any of Agency's subcontractors are in compliance with State and Federal laws, including any divestment list by the NC State Treasurer, and Federal or State debarment or suspension lists. The County Terms and Conditions are incorporated herein, made an integral part of this Agreement, and may be found at the County's web site: http://www.chathamcountync.gov/finance. A hard copy of the Terms and Conditions is available upon request.
- 22. <u>Controlling Document</u>: In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and any document, instrument, or other agreement prepared or provided by Agency (including, without limitation, Agency's purchase orders, invoices and warranties), the terms of this Agreement shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement in their official capacities with legal authority to do so.

CHATHAM COUNTY

_ /

Dan LaMontagne, County Manager

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act.

Roy Lynch, Finance Director

AGENCY

Nama: L. Bon Pringle

Title: President & CED

APPENDIX 2

June 28, 2024

Ron Pringle Inter-Faith Food Shuttle 1001 Blair Drive Suite 120 Raleigh, NC 27603

Dear Neely Monemi,

Chatham County is pleased to offer your agency a contract for service with an allocation from the FY 2024-25 budget. The contract is restricted to the funding for the services listed below: Additionally, this allocation is ONLY specific to the Human Services Process.

Service Name: Pathways to Ending Hunger in Chatham county- The Food Rescue Distribution Program

Amount Funded: \$11,250.00

Below is other information regarding this funding award, including the distribution basis and any special circumstances:

Basis: Your agency will receive your allocation in two equal payments during the year, beginning Wednesday, July 31, 2024

Special Circumstances: Acceptance of funding will require your agency to meet with the Chatham County Equity & Community Engagement Officer upon request. Please also submit all missing certification documents by Friday, July 19 by completing the assigned follow-up through the funding website.

The Contract for Nonprofit Service with Chatham County will be uploaded to your account by the end of day 7/12/24 on the application website for your review and referral. The agreement must be

read thoroughly and signed by the Executive Director or Board Chair. It then must be uploaded onto the application website by Friday, July 19, 2024.

Your allocation payment is scheduled to be mailed on Friday, July 31st, contingent on the receipt of all required documents. (Please note that for FY24Chatham County Funded agencies, your 23/24 Year-End Report must be submitted online by July 19, 2024, for your 24/25 allocation to be disbursed as scheduled)

The due dates for the FY25 reports are:

Mid-Year Report: Tuesday, January 14, 2025

Year-End Report: Monday, July 15, 2025

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact <u>Brenda Clegg</u>, Chatham County Equity & Community Engagement Officer or <u>Erik Lindley</u>, Chatham County Budget and Management Analyst.

Sincerely,

Brenda Clegg

Brenda Clegg, CDE®, SHRM-CP

Equity & Community Engagement Officer

Chatham County



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/10/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).									
PRODUCER				CONTACT Ashley Riley					
Sentinel Risk Advisors LLC				PHONE (919) 926-4623 FAX (A/C, No): (919) 926-4664					
4700 Six Forks Road				E-MAIL ariley@sentinelra.com					
Suite 200								NAIC#	
Raleigh			NC 27609	INSURER A: Selective Ins. Co. of America				12572	
INSURED				INSURER B: FFVA Mutual Insurance Co				10385	
Inter-Faith Food Shuttle, Inc.				INSURER C:					
1001 Blair Dr., Ste. 120			The second secon		INSURER D:				
				INSURER E :					
Raleigh	NC 27603			INSURER F:					
COVERAGES CER	TIFIC	IFICATE NUMBER: CL2451017976							
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.									
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1,00	0,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 1,00	0,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 20,000	
A	Y		S 2219663-08		05/15/2024	05/15/2025	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,000,000	
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 3,000,000	
POLICY PRO- LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 3,00	0,000
OTHER:								s	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1,000,000	
X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	S	
A OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS			S 2219663-08		05/15/2024	05/15/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s	
HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s	
							\$		
✓ UMBRELLA LIAB ✓ OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,00	0,000
A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			S 2219663-08	05/15/202	05/15/2024	05/15/2025	AGGREGATE	s 5,00	0,000
DED RETENTION \$ 0								\$	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y (Mandatory in NH)						➤ PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
			WC840-0808593-2023A		09/01/2023	09/01/2024	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,00	
		N/A WC840-0808593-2023A			00/01/2020	0010112021	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,00	
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s 1,000,000	
Social Service Professional							Prof: Each Claim	\$1,0	00,000
A Employee Dishonesty			S 2219663-08		05/15/2024	05/15/2025			
							Theft: Per Occurrence	\$100	0,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Chatham County is included as Additional Insured on General Liability Coverage per written contract.									
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION									
Chatham County County Manager PO Box 1809					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
Pittsboro NC 27312			NC 27312	Jan L. H. J.					

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	00001047				
LOC #:	38************************************				



ADD	ITIONAL REMA	ARKS SCHEDULE	Page of
AGENCY Sentinel Risk Advisors LLC		NAMED INSURED Inter-Faith Food Shuttle, Inc.	
POLICYNUMBER			
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE:	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS			
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDU	JLE TO ACORD FORM,		
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Cer	tificate of Liability Insurance:	Notes	
Cyber Liability Policy Number: AB-6739872-02 Term 05/15/2024 - 05/15/2025 AI-Bay Specialty Insurance Company Limit \$1,000,000 Retention \$2,500			